

# Council Decision 2004/538/EC, Euratom appointing the Deputy Secretary-General of the Council (29 June 2004)

**Caption:** On 29 June 2004, the Council appoints Pierre de Boissieu as Deputy Secretary-General of the Council of the European Union for a period of five years with effect from 18 October 2004.

**Source:** Official Journal of the European Union (OJEU). 07.07.2004, n° L 236. [s.l.]. ISSN 0378-6978. "Council Decision of 29 June 2004 appointing the Deputy Secretary-General of the Council of the European Union (2004/538/EC, Euratom)", p. 17.

**Copyright:** All rights of reproduction, public communication, adaptation, distribution or dissemination via Internet, internal network or any other means are strictly reserved in all countries.

The documents available on this Web site are the exclusive property of their authors or right holders.

Requests for authorisation are to be addressed to the authors or right holders concerned.

Further information may be obtained by referring to the legal notice and the terms and conditions of use regarding this site.

#### **URL:**

http://www.cvce.eu/obj/council\_decision\_2004\_538\_ec\_euratom\_appointing\_the\_deputy\_secretary\_general\_of\_the\_council\_29\_june\_2004-en-fd6904ff-cb37-47e6-8125-e72713b1909c.html

1/2

**Last updated:** 24/08/2015

24/08/2015



## Council Decision of 29 June 2004 appointing the Deputy Secretary-General of the Council of the European Union (2004/538/EC, Euratom)

THE COUNCIL OF THE EUROPEAN UNION,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Community, and in particular Article 207(2) thereof,

Having regard to the Treaty establishing the European Atomic Energy Community, and in particular Article 121(2) thereof,

Whereas the Deputy Secretary-General of the Council of the European Union should be appointed,

### HAS DECIDED AS FOLLOWS:

#### Article 1

Mr Pierre DE BOISSIEU is hereby appointed Deputy Secretary-General of the Council of the European Union for a period of five years with effect from 18 October 2004.

2/2

#### Article 2

This Decision shall be notified to Mr Pierre DE BOISSIEU by the President of the Council.

It shall be published in the Official Journal of the European Union.

Done at Brussels, 29 June 2004.

For the Council
The President
B. AHERN

24/08/2015